Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

## 07-12-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

## 

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  1. Name of conveying party(les):  Eric B. Ungrady  2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Name: Continental Pet Technologies, Inc. Internal Address:  Street Address:  3. Nature of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s): June 18, 2004  X Assignment Merger Change of Name  Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  Country: United States of America Zip: Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No  4. Application or patent number(s):  A Patent Application No.(s)  This application  Additional numbers attached?  Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Stuart I. Smith  VENABLE LLP  Internal Address: Atty, Dkt.: 29953-231242  Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City: Washington  State: DC Zip: 20043-9988  Phone Number: (703) 760-1671  Fax Number: (202) 344-8300  Email Address:  DC Signature:  Signature  Stuart I. Smith  Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  2 2	PA 121272934	
Name: Continental Pet Technologies, Inc.   Internal Address:   Street Address:   S	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) stitached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s): June 18, 2004  X Assignment Merger Change of Name  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other  4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) This application  Additional numbers attached?  Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Stuart I. Smith VENABLE LLP Internal Address: Atty, Dkt.: 29953-231242 Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  Street Address:  Additional number: (703) 760-1671 Exex Number: (202) 344-8300 Email Address:  Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  Change of Name City: Toledo  City: Toledo  City: Toledo  City: Junited States of America Zip: Address(es) Yes X No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title States)  S. Payment information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  Date  Stuart I. Smith Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of pages including cover 2	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s):	Eric B. Ungrady	Name: Continental Pet Technologies, Inc.
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): June 18, 2004  X Assignment		Internal Address:
None   None   None   None   None   None   None   None     X   Assignment   Merger   Change of Name   Security Agreement   Joint Research Agreement   State:	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:
Security Agreement	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment State: Ohio  Country: United States of America Zip: Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No  4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) This application  Additional numbers attached?  Additional numbers attached?  Yes X No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: Name: Stuart I. Smith VENABLE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29953-231242 Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City: Washington  S. Patent No.(s)  Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged by credit card Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title Enclosed None required User Name Stuart I. Smith  Signature  July 6, 2006 Date  Stuart I. Smith Reg. No.: 42, 159  Total rumber of pages including cover 2	Execution Date(s): June 18, 2004	None
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other  A Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application  Additional numbers attached?  Additional numbers attached?  This application  Additional numbers attached?  Additional numbers attached?  This application  Additional numbers attached?  This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:  Name:  Stuart I. Smith  VENABLE LLP  Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29953-231242  Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City:  Washington  State:  DC  Zip: 20043-9998  Phone Number:  (703) 760-1671  Fax Number:		
Country: United States of America   Zip:   Additional name(s) & address(es)   Yes   X   No   attached?   Yes   X   No	Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Toledo
Additional name(s) & address(es)  Yes  No attached?  4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s) This application  Additional numbers attached?  Additional flow filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:  Stuart I. Smith VENABLE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29953-231242 Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City:  Washington  State:  DC  Zip: 20043-9998 Phone Number:  (703) 760-1671 Fax Number:  (202) 344-8300 Email Address:  9. Signature  Signature  July 6, 2006 Date  Stuart I. Smith  Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes		State: Ohio
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s) This application  Additional numbers attached?  Yes X No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Stuart I. Smith VENABLE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29953-231242 Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20043-998 Phone Number: (703) 760-1671 Fax Number: Fax Number: (202) 344-8300 Email Address:  9. Signature  Signature  Additional numbers attached?  X This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title by Deposit Account Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 22-0261 Authorized User Name Stuart I. Smith  Signature  July 6, 2006 Date  Stuart I. Smith  Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of pages including cover 2	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
A. Patent Application  Additional numbers attached?  Yes X No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Stuart I. Smith VENABLE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29953-231242 Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20043-9998 Phone Number: (703) 760-1671 Fax Number: (202) 344-8300 Email Address:  9. Signature:  Signature  B. Patent No.(s)  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title b. Deposit Account Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 22-0261 Authorized User Name Stuart I. Smith  Signature Date  Stuart I. Smith Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of pages including cover 2	Other	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Stuart I. Smith VENABLE LLP  Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29953-231242  Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City: Washington  State: DC Zip: 20043-9998 Phone Number: (703) 760-1671 Fax Number: (202) 344-8300 Email Address: (202) 344-8300 Email Address: (202) 344-8300 Email Address: DS Signature  Signature  Stuart I. Smith  Reg. No.: 42,159  G. Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  Authorized to be charged by credit card  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  B. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  Stuart I. Smith  July 6, 2006 Date  Stuart I. Smith  Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of applications and patents involved:  1  July 6, 2006 Date	A. Patent Application No.(s)	
concerning document should be mailed:  Name:  Stuart I. Smith VENABLE LLP  Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29953-231242  Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City:  Washington  State:  DC  Zip:  20043-9998  Phone Number:  (703) 760-1671  Fax Number:  (202) 344-8300  Email Address:  D. Signature  Signature  Signature  Stuart I. Smith  Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of pages including cover  2		
VENABLE LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 29953-231242 Street Address: P.O. Box 34385  City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20043-9998 Phone Number: (703) 760-1671 Fax Number: (202) 344-8300 Email Address: (202) 344-8300 Email Address: DC Signature  July 6, 2006 Signature  Stuart I. Smith  Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 22-0261 Authorized User Name Stuart I. Smith		
Street Address: P.O. Box 34385    X		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: P.O. Box 34385    X	Internal Address: Attv. Dkt.: 29953-231242	Authorized to be charged by credit card
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20043-9998 Phone Number: (703) 760-1671 Fax Number: (202) 344-8300 Email Address: DC Zip: 20043-9998  Signature: July 6, 2006 Signature Stuart I. Smith  Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title of None required (government interest not affecting title		Authorized to be charged to denosit account
City: Washington  State: DC Zip: 20043-9998 Phone Number: (703) 760-1671 Fax Number: (202) 344-8300 Email Address: DL Zip: 20043-9998  9. Signature:  July 6, 2006 Signature  Stuart I. Smith  None required (government interest not affecting title and separate interest not affect in a separate interest not affect and separate interest not affect in a separate interest not a separate in a separate in a separate interest not a separate in a separ		
State:         DC         Zip:         20043-9998         a. Credit Card         Last 4 Numbers           Phone Number:         (703) 760-1671         Expiration Date           Fax Number:         (202) 344-8300         b. Deposit Account Number         22-0261           Authorized User Name         Stuart I. Smith           9. Signature:         July 6, 2006           Signature         Date           Stuart I. Smith         Reg. No.: 42,159         Total number of pages including cover         2		None required (government interest not affecting title)
State:         DC         Zip:         20043-9998         a. Credit Card         Last 4 Numbers           Phone Number:         (703) 760-1671         Expiration Date           Fax Number:         (202) 344-8300         b. Deposit Account Number         22-0261           Authorized User Name         Stuart I. Smith           9. Signature:         July 6, 2006           Signature         Date           Stuart I. Smith         Reg. No.: 42,159         Total number of pages including cover         2	City: Washington	8. Payment Information
Phone Number: (703) 760-1671		
9. Signature:  Signature  July 6, 2006  Signature  Date  Stuart I. Smith  Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of pages including cover		
9. Signature:  July 6, 2006  Signature  Date  Stuart I. Smith Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of pages including cover 2	Fax Number: (202) 344-8300	b. Deposit Account Number 22-0261
Signature Stuart I. Smith Reg. No.: 42,159  Total number of pages including cover 2	Email Address:	Authorized User Name Stuart I. Smith
Signature Date  Stuart I. Smith Reg. No.: 42,159 Total number of pages including cover 2	9. Signature:	
Signature Date  Stuart I. Smith Reg. No.: 42,159 Total number of pages including cover 2	5475	July 6, 2006
	Signature	
Name of Person Signing sneet, attachments, and documents:		,159 Total number of pages including cover
	Name of Person Signing	sneet, attachments, and documents:

765349

07/11/2006 NJAMA1

00000184 220261

29262533

01 FC:8021

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 018088 FRAME: 0730** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

America, have invented a design for a Container; and

**RECORDED: 07/06/2006** 

WHEREAS, I, Eric B. Ungrady, of 1701 Craig Road, Maumee, Ohio 43537, United States of

WHEREAS, I have executed an application for United States Design Patent based thereon, on the day of, 2004; and
WHEREAS, Continental PET Technologies, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, with its principal
place of business in Toledo, Ohio (hereinafter referred to as "CPT"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights
thereunder,
NOW THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by CPT, I have agreed to and
do hereby sell, assign, and set over to said CPT, its successors or assigns my entire right, title and interest,
in, to and under said invention and any Design Letters Patent of the United States of America and/or any
country foreign thereto, that may be granted to me therefor. Further, I hereby authorize the above-
mentioned assignee to insert in this instrument the identifying serial number and filing date of my said
application when received.
I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Design Letters Patent
in accordance with this assignment.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 18th day of June, 2004, at Perry burg Ohio.
WITNESS my hand and seal this $18^{-2}$ day of $300$ , 2004, at
City and State
B. Umgh
Elic B. Ulgrady
STATE OF OPIO ) ss:
COUNTY OF $\omega$ ood j
en e
On this 18 day of JUNE 2004, before me, a Notary Public, personally
appeared the above-named Eric B. Ungrady, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing assignment and who has acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
SEAT STATE OF THE
SEAL Notary Public
JOYCE M. MURPHY
U. S. Serial No Filing Date Motary Public, State of Oh Commission Expires 11-29-
Tannami manu manu manu manu manu manu manu manu

PATENT REEL: 018088 FRAME: 0731